State of Alaska
Department of Education and Early Development
Capital Improvement Projects (FY2011)
Major Maintenance Grant Fund

Reconsideration List

Dec | Nov School Project Amount Eligible Prior EED Participating State Aggregate
18 5 District Name Requested Amount Funding Recommended Share Share Amount
Amount
1 1 Nome City Nome Beltz Junior/ Senior High $120,482 $120,482 $0 $120,482 $36,145 $84,337 $84,337
School Fire Alarm System
Replacement
2 2 Nome City Nome-Beltz Junior/ Senior High $42,582 $42,582 $0 $42,582 $12,775 $29,807 $114,144
School Emergency Generator
Automatic Switching Replacement
3 3 Annette Island Metlakatla High School Renovation $1,227,463 $1,227,463 $0 $1,227,463 $24,549 $1,202,914 $1,317,058
Alternates
4 4 Chugach Whittier K-12 School Sprinkler $1,922,797 $1,798,511 $0 $1,798,511 $35,970 $1,762,541 $3,079,599
Installation & Interior Renovations
5 5 Saint Marys Yup'ik Vocational Education Building $130,212 $130,212 $0 $130,212 $6,511 $123,701 $3,203,300
Water Service And Boiler
Replacement
6 6 Saint Marys Yup'ik Vocational Education Building $84,978 $84,978 $0 $84,978 $4,249 $80,729 $3,284,029
Roof Replacement
7 7  Anchorage Service High School Renovation $32,850,000 $30,437,330 $0 $30,437,330 $9,131,199 $21,306,131 $24,590,160
8 8 Haines Mosquito Lake Elementary $277,678 $277,678 $0 $277,678 $97,187 $180,491 $24,770,651
Mechanical Upgrades
9 9 Yukon Flats Arctic Village K-12 School Soil $4,545,717 $4,545,717 $0 $4,545,717 $90,914 $4,454,803 $29,225,454
Remediation
10 10 Yakutat City Yakutat Elementary Kitchen $73,401 $381,699 $308,298 $73,401 $22,020 $51,381 $29,276,835
Renovation Completion
11 11  Yukon-Koyukuk Andrew K. Demoski K-12 School $12,264,315 $12,264,315 $0 $12,264,315 $245,286 $12,019,029 $41,295,864
Renovation, Nulato
12 12 Yukon-Koyukuk Kaltag K-12 School Mechanical And $2,383,090 $3,483,942 $1,100,852 $2,383,090 $47,662 $2,335,428 $43,631,292
Electrical Upgrades
13 13  Annette Island Metlakatla Elementary School $362,062 $362,062 $0 $362,062 $7,241 $354,821 $43,986,113
Underground Fuel Tank Replacement
14 14  Nenana City Nenana K-12 School Major $1,411,109 $1,403,762 $0 $1,403,762 $70,188 $1,333,574 $45,319,687
Maintenance
15 15  Aleutians East Akutan K-12 School Siding $96,698 $96,698 $0 $96,698 $29,009 $67,689 $45,387,376
Replacement
16 16  Lower Kuskokwim Mikelnguut Elitnaurviat Elementary $11,797,824 $11,797,824 $0 $11,797,824 $235,956 $11,561,868 $56,949,244
Renovations Phase 2 - Bethel
17 17 Nenana City Nenana K-12 School ADA Upgrades / $739,308 $739,308 $0 $739,308 $36,965 $702,343 $57,651,587
Erosion Control
18 18 Galena Sydney Huntington High School Floor $122,265 $122,265 $0 $122,265 $6,113 $116,152 $57,767,739
Upgrade, Galena
19 19 Aleutians East Sand Point K-12 School Pool $111,960 $111,960 $0 $111,960 $33,588 $78,372 $57,846,111
Maintenance
20 20  Kuspuk Jack Egnaty Sr. K-12 School Roof $827,225 $827,225 $0 $827,225 $16,544 $810,681 $58,656,792

Replacement, Sleetmute
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21 21  Haines Haines Vocational Education Building $508,236 $508,236 $0 $508,236 $177,883 $330,353 $58,987,145
Mechanical Upgrades

22 22  Anchorage Districtwide Roof Replacement & $5,710,000 $5,710,000 $0 $5,710,000 $1,713,000 $3,997,000 $62,984,145
Structural Upgrades, 3 Schools

23 23 Ketchikan Valley Park Elementary School Roof $1,396,212 $1,396,212 $0 $1,396,212 $418,864 $977,348 $63,961,493
Replacement

24 24  Chatham Gustavus K-12 School Major $2,323,665 $4,385,149  $2,061,484 $2,323,665 $46,473 $2,277,192 $66,238,685
Maintenance

25 25 Valdez City Hermon Hutchens Elementary Fire $850,884 $530,174 $0 $530,174 $185,561 $344,613 $66,583,298
Alarm, Clock And Intercom
Replacement

26 26  Mat-Su Borough Wasilla Middle School, Wasilla High $13,717,086 $13,717,086 $0 $13,717,086 $4,115,126 $9,601,960 $76,185,258
School, Palmer Middle Schools Roof
Replacement

27 33  Lower Yukon Scammon Bay K-12 School $675,683 $528,546 $0 $528,546 $10,571 $517,975 $76,703,233
Generator & Fuel Tank Relocation

28 27 Fairbanks North Pole Middle School Mechanical $6,029,398 $5,890,257 $0 $5,890,257 $1,767,077 $4,123,180 $80,826,413
Systems & Energy Efficiency
Upgrades

29 28  Yakutat City Yakutat Swimming Pool Upgrades $142,923 $137,555 $0 $137,555 $41,266 $96,289 $80,922,702

30 29  Bering Strait Shaktoolik K-12 School Renovation $10,508,124 $8,378,673 $0 $8,378,673 $167,573 $8,211,100 $89,133,802

31 30 Annette Island Metlakatla Elementary School $9,042,384 $9,042,384 $0 $9,042,384 $180,848 $8,861,536 $97,995,338
Renovation

32 31  Lower Kuskokwim Fuel Tank Remediation - Newtok $339,238 $339,238 $0 $339,238 $6,785 $332,453 $98,327,791

33 32  Kake City Kake Elementary School Ventilation $373,303 $767,332 $394,029 $373,303 $111,991 $261,312 $98,589,103
System Upgrade

34 80 Kenai Peninsula Districtwide Window Replacements, 4 $1,797,282 $1,569,345 $0 $1,569,345 $549,271 $1,020,074 $99,609,177
Schools

35 34  Anchorage Girdwood K-8 School Design $800,000 $295,378 $0 $295,378 $88,613 $206,765 $99,815,942

36 35 Lower Yukon Hooper Bay K-12 School Electrical $42,610 $42,610 $0 $42,610 $852 $41,758 $99,857,700
Upgrades

37 36  Lower Kuskokwim Fuel Tank Remediation - Bethel $166,119 $166,119 $0 $166,119 $3,322 $162,797 $100,020,497

38 37  Anchorage Districtwide Fire Alarm Upgrades, 6 $875,000 $875,000 $0 $875,000 $262,500 $612,500 $100,632,997
Facilities

39 38  Lower Kuskokwim Tununak K-12 School Major $6,746,276 $6,746,276 $0 $6,746,276 $134,926 $6,611,350 $107,244,347
Maintenance

40 39 Mat-Su Borough Roof Replacement & Repairs, 4 $8,875,636 $8,875,636 $0 $8,875,636 $2,662,691 $6,212,945 $113,457,292
Schools

41 40 Valdez City Valdez High School Roof $3,163,557 $2,765,812 $0 $2,765,812 $968,034 $1,797,778 $115,255,070

Replacement
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42 41  Nome City Nome Elementary Boiler Replacement $450,854 $450,854 $0 $450,854 $135,256 $315,598 $115,570,668

43 42  Chatham Klukwan K-12 School Major $3,591,139 $3,497,435 $0 $3,497,435 $69,949 $3,427,486 $118,998,154
Maintenance

44 43  Valdez City Valdez High School Fire Alarm and $3,157,078 $2,517,772 $0 $2,517,772 $881,220 $1,636,552 $120,634,706
Sprinkler Replacement

45 44  Anchorage Inlet View Elementary School Design $450,000 $450,000 $0 $450,000 $135,000 $315,000 $120,949,706

46 45  Wrangell City Wrangell High School & Stikine $273,018 $273,018 $0 $273,018 $81,905 $191,113 $121,140,819
Middle School Fire Alarm Upgrade

47 46  Saint Marys Backup Generator Replacement, 3 $1,559,284 $1,559,284 $0 $1,559,284 $77,964 $1,481,320 $122,622,139
Buildings

48 47  Annette Island Metlakatla High School Annex $644,794 $644,794 $0 $644,794 $12,896 $631,898 $123,254,037
Renovation

49 48  Anchorage Districtwide Electrical Projects, 4 $2,555,000 $2,555,000 $0 $2,555,000 $766,500 $1,788,500 $125,042,537
Elementary Schools

50 49  Copper River Glennallen High School Upgrade $3,210,830 $3,210,830 $0 $3,210,830 $64,217 $3,146,613 $128,189,150

51 50 Delta/Greely Delta High School Back-Up Generator $998,921 $998,921 $0 $998,921 $19,978 $978,943 $129,168,093

52 51  Copper River Copper Center Elementary School $555,145 $555,145 $0 $555,145 $11,103 $544,042 $129,712,135
Upgrade

53 52  Pelican City Pelican High School Mechanical $223,104 $223,104 $0 $223,104 $78,086 $145,018 $129,857,153
Upgrades

54 53  Copper River Kenny Lake High School Upgrade $361,129 $361,129 $0 $361,129 $7,223 $353,906 $130,211,059

55 54  Hoonah City Hoonah Schools Major Maintenance $7,299,733 $7,299,733 $0 $7,299,733 $2,189,920 $5,109,813 $135,320,872

56 55  Lower Kuskokwim Fuel Tank Remediation - Nunapitchuk $799,301 $799,301 $0 $799,301 $15,986 $783,315 $136,104,187

57 56  Lower Yukon Pitka's Point K-8 School Renovation $7,333,524 $7,333,524 $0 $7,333,524 $146,670 $7,186,854 $143,291,041

58 57  Yukon Flats Chalkyitsik Water Tank Replacement $1,405,840 $1,003,757 $0 $1,003,757 $20,075 $983,682 $144,274,723

59 58  Southeast Island Thorne Bay K-12 Fire Suppression $1,369,697 $1,369,697 $0 $1,369,697 $27,394 $1,342,303 $145,617,026
System Replacement

60 59  Mat-Su Borough Butte, Cottonwood Creek, Pioneer $138,829 $138,829 $0 $138,829 $41,649 $97,180 $145,714,206
Peak & Snowshoe Elementary Wash
Fountain Replacements

61 60 Mat-Su Borough Administration Building Generator $633,920 $633,920 $0 $633,920 $190,176 $443,744 $146,157,950
And Related Electrical Replacement

62 61 Kake City Kake High School Underground $218,985 $218,985 $0 $218,985 $65,695 $153,290 $146,311,240
Storage Tank and Boiler Replacement

63 62 Alaska Gateway Tanacross K-8 School Building $3,841,560 $3,841,560 $0 $3,841,560 $76,831 $3,764,729 $150,075,969
Renovation

64 63  Anchorage Districtwide Mechanical Upgrades, 7 $8,135,000 $8,135,000 $0 $8,135,000 $2,440,500 $5,694,500 $155,770,469

Schools
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65 64  Anchorage Gladys Wood Elementary School $1,150,000 $1,150,000 $0 $1,150,000 $345,000 $805,000 $156,575,469
Design

66 65 Kenai Peninsula Districtwide Roof Replacements: $4,844,346 $4,844,346 $0 $4,844,346 $1,695,521 $3,148,825 $159,724,294
Seward High School Auditorium,
Kalifornsky Beach Elementary and
Warehouse

67 66  Yukon Flats Venetie Generator Building $765,731 $765,731 $0 $765,731 $15,315 $750,416 $160,474,710
Renovation

68 67  Southeast Island Port Alexander and Thorne Bay K-12 $2,999,201 $2,827,395 $0 $2,827,395 $56,548 $2,770,847 $163,245,557
School Roof Replacement

69 68 Mat-Su Borough Districtwide Fire Alarm Upgrades $2,259,411 $2,259,411 $0 $2,259,411 $677,823 $1,581,588 $164,827,145

70 69 Kenai Peninsula Districtwide Security Systems $1,977,134 $1,977,134 $0 $1,977,134 $691,997 $1,285,137 $166,112,282

71 70  Kuspuk Districtwide Heating System Upgrades $9,246,510 $9,246,510 $0 $9,246,510 $184,930 $9,061,580 $175,173,862

72 71  Yakutat City Yakutat Schools Mechanical System $3,963,488 $3,963,488 $0 $3,963,488 $1,189,046 $2,774,442 $177,948,304
Upgrades

73 72 Yukon-Koyukuk Kaltag K-12 School Exterior Repairs $711,617 $1,033,755 $322,138 $711,617 $14,232 $697,385 $178,645,689

74 73 Lower Kuskokwim Bulk Fuel Tank Upgrade - Eek $1,809,301 $1,809,301 $0 $1,809,301 $36,186 $1,773,115 $180,418,804

75 74  Ketchikan Ketchikan High School Stage Lighting $270,510 $270,510 $0 $270,510 $81,153 $189,357 $180,608,161
System Replacement

76 75 Chatham Tenakee K-12 School Roof $592,128 $592,128 $0 $592,128 $11,843 $580,285 $181,188,446
Replacement

77 76  Yukon Flats Cruikshank K-12 School Soil $1,557,469 $1,557,469 $0 $1,557,469 $31,149 $1,526,320 $182,714,766
Remediation & Fuel Tank
Replacement, Beaver

78 77  Fairbanks Pearl Creek Elementary Septic $963,558 $956,031 $0 $956,031 $286,809 $669,222 $183,383,988
System Replacement & Plumbing
Systems Upgrade

79 78  Petersburg City Petersburg Elementary School $1,577,187 $1,577,187 $0 $1,577,187 $473,156 $1,104,031 $184,488,019
Lunchrooom Renovation

80 79  Fairbanks Salcha Elementary Roof & Building $1,136,984 $1,128,102 $0 $1,128,102 $338,431 $789,671 $185,277,690
Envelope Replacement & Upgrade

81 81 Southeast Island Port Alexander K-12 School Domestic $53,194 $53,194 $0 $53,194 $1,064 $52,130 $185,329,820
Water System Pipe Replacement

82 82  Ketchikan Districtwide Major Maintenance $866,673 $866,673 $0 $866,673 $260,002 $606,671 $185,936,491

83 83 Chatham Angoon K-12 Mechanical Upgrades, 2 $901,757 $901,757 $0 $901,757 $18,035 $883,722 $186,820,213
Schools

84 84  Alaska Gateway Northway K-12 School Building $1,076,665 $1,076,665 $0 $1,076,665 $21,533 $1,055,132 $187,875,345
Renovation

85 85  Lower Kuskokwim Fuel Tank Remediation - Akiuk $810,768 $810,768 $0 $810,768 $16,215 $794,553 $188,669,898
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86 86  Yukon Flats Fort Yukon K-12 School Soil $8,764,331 $8,764,331 $0 $8,764,331 $175,287 $8,589,044 $197,258,942
Remediation & Tank Farm
Replacement
87 87  Mat-Su Borough Snowshoe Elementary, Finger Lake $1,383,561 $1,383,561 $0 $1,383,561 $415,068 $968,493 $198,227,435
Elementary, Cottonwood Elementary,
Colony Middle School Flooring
Replacements
88 88  Mat-Su Borough Palmer Middle School Lockers $299,355 $299,355 $0 $299,355 $89,806 $209,549 $198,436,984
Replacement
89 89  Bering Strait Districtwide Fuel Tank Demolition $797,570 $797,570 $0 $797,570 $15,951 $781,619 $199,218,603
90 90 Pelican City Pelican Middle School Roof $223,566 $223,566 $0 $223,566 $78,248 $145,318 $199,363,921
Replacement
91 91  Southeast Island Thorne Bay K-12 School Underground $319,237 $319,237 $0 $319,237 $6,385 $312,852 $199,676,773
Storage Tank Replacement
92 92  Anchorage Districtwide Building Renewal $1,460,000 $1,460,000 $0 $1,460,000 $438,000 $1,022,000 $200,698,773
Projects, 5 Schools
93 93  Fairbanks North Pole High School Vocational $3,491,818 $3,441,576 $0 $3,441,576 $1,032,473 $2,409,103 $203,107,876
Wing Renovation
94 94  Juneau City Borough  Marie Drake Building Renovation $13,900,000 $17,586,523  $3,686,523 $13,900,000 $4,865,000 $9,035,000 $212,142,876
95 95  Southeast Island Port Protection K-12 Gymnasium $149,848 $125,198 $0 $125,198 $2,504 $122,694 $212,265,570
Relocation and Foundation
96 96  Mat-Su Borough Big Lake Elementary, Renovate Old $1,690,486 $1,690,486 $0 $1,690,486 $507,146 $1,183,340 $213,448,910
Classroom Wing
97 97 Petersburg City Digital HYAC Controls $491,591 $491,591 $0 $491,591 $147,477 $344,114 $213,793,024
98 98  Yakutat City Yakutat High School Exterior $1,103,305 $1,103,305 $0 $1,103,305 $330,991 $772,314 $214,565,338
Upgrades
99 99  Southeast Island Thorne Bay K-12 School Mechanical $877,083 $877,083 $0 $877,083 $17,542 $859,541 $215,424,879
Control Upgrades
100 100 Yakutat City Yakutat Schools Bus Zone & Paving $357,289 $357,289 $0 $357,289 $107,187 $250,102 $215,674,981
101 101 Fairbanks Districtwide Technology Upgrades $7,440,783 $7,440,783 $0 $7,440,783 $2,232,235 $5,208,548 $220,883,529
102 102 Lower Kuskokwim Nunapitchuk Fire Alarm Replacement $359,397 $127,019 $0 $127,019 $2,540 $124,479 $221,008,008
103 103 Fairbanks Weller Elementary Septic System $427,374 $427,374 $0 $427,374 $128,212 $299,162 $221,307,170
Replacement
104 104 Mat-Su Borough Districtwide Lighting Upgrades $409,587 $384,348 $0 $384,348 $115,304 $269,044 $221,576,214
105 105 Southeast Island Thorne Bay and Port Protection $405,822 $405,822 $0 $405,822 $8,116 $397,706 $221,973,920
Gymnasium Lighting Upgrades
106 106 Kenai Peninsula Districtwide Locker Replacements, 6 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 $350,000 $650,000 $222,623,920

High Schools
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107 107 Kaodiak Island Districtwide Underground Storage $506,328 $388,533 $0 $388,533 $116,560 $271,973 $222,895,893
Tank Replacement

108 108 Aleutians East Sand Point K-12 School Gym Floor $372,673 $372,673 $0 $372,673 $111,802 $260,871 $223,156,764
Replacement

109 109 Mat-Su Borough Palmer High School Flooring $1,467,806 $1,412,677 $0 $1,412,677 $423,803 $988,874 $224,145,638
Replacements

110 110 Fairbanks North Pole Middle School Roof & $2,924,052 $2,901,207 $0 $2,901,207 $870,362 $2,030,845 $226,176,483
Clerestories Replacement

111 111 Mat-Su Borough Snowshoe, Pioneer Peak, Big Lake $196,519 $196,519 $0 $196,519 $58,956 $137,563 $226,314,046
Elementary Schools, ADA Parking
And Access Improvements

112 112 Alaska Gateway Eagle K-12 School Building $5,227,433 $5,227,433 $0 $5,227,433 $104,549 $5,122,884 $231,436,930
Renovation

113 113 Fairbanks Woodriver Elementary Gymnasium $1,165,569 $1,156,603 $0 $1,156,603 $346,981 $809,622 $232,246,552
Upgrade

114 0 Kodiak Island Akhiok School Sewer Line Repair $74,263 $74,263 $0 $74,263 $22,279 $51,984 $232,298,536

115 114 Yukon Flats Venetie Soil Remediation And Fuel $1,796,363 $1,796,363 $0 $1,796,363 $35,927 $1,760,436 $234,058,972
Tank Replacement

116 115 Mat-Su Borough Renovate HVAC Systems, 5 Schools $22,619,426 $22,619,426 $0 $22,619,426 $6,785,828 $15,833,598 $249,892,570

117 116 Petersburg City Petersburg Elementary Exterior $885,508 $885,508 $0 $885,508 $265,652 $619,856 $250,512,426
Upgrades

118 117 Fairbanks Ticasuk Brown Elementary Septic $427,374 $427,374 $0 $427,374 $128,212 $299,162 $250,811,588
System Replacement

119 118 Juneau City Borough  Mendenhall River Community School $3,749,000 $3,710,790 $0 $3,710,790 $1,298,776 $2,412,014 $253,223,602
Renovation

120 119 Lake & Peninsula Newhalen Kitchen Renovation $118,176 $118,176 $0 $118,176 $11,818 $106,358 $253,329,960

121 120 Mat-Su Borough Houston Middle School Lockers $217,714 $217,714 $0 $217,714 $65,314 $152,400 $253,482,360
Replacement

122 121 Mat-Su Borough Districtwide Mechanical Upgrades, 4 $14,414,951 $14,414,951 $0 $14,414,951 $4,324,485 $10,090,466 $263,572,826
Schools

123 122 Fairbanks Administrative Center Air Conditioning $2,479,143 $2,459,774 $0 $2,459,774 $737,932 $1,721,842 $265,294,668
Units Replacement

124 123 Juneau City Borough District Maintenance Facility $3,553,413 $3,160,556 $185,587 $2,974,969 $1,041,239 $1,933,730 $267,228,398
Renovation

125 124 Yukon Flats Stevens Village K-12 School Soil $998,760 $998,760 $0 $998,760 $19,975 $978,785 $268,207,183
Remediation & Fuel Tank
Replacement

126 125 Southeast Island Thorne Bay K-12 Kitchen Upgrade $1,771,215 $1,771,215 $0 $1,771,215 $35,424 $1,735,791 $269,942,974

127 126 Petersburg City Districtwide Lighting Upgrades $471,085 $336,489 $0 $336,489 $100,947 $235,542 $270,178,516
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128 127 Pribilof Island St. Paul K-12 School Sprinkler $1,041,325 $1,041,325 $0 $1,041,325 $20,826 $1,020,499 $271,199,015
System Installation

129 128 Pribilof Island St. Paul K-12 School Gym Renovation $811,267 $804,930 $0 $804,930 $16,099 $788,831 $271,987,846

130 129 Pribilof Island St. Paul K-12 School Lighting $1,035,930 $1,035,930 $0 $1,035,930 $20,719 $1,015,211 $273,003,057
Upgrades

131 130 Juneau City Borough  Dzantik'i Heeni Middle School $2,608,000 $2,608,000 $0 $2,608,000 $912,800 $1,695,200 $274,698,257
Renovation

TOTALS: $350,500,395  $349,505,384 $8,058,911 $341,446,473 $66,748,216 $274,698,257
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